
  
 
 
 

PROJECT PLAN 

FOR 

CLOSEOUT OF TRANSITION TO EIS 

 

Version 3.0 

 

 

July 25, 2022 

 
  



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

2 
 
 
 

PROGRAM AUTHORITY CONCURRENCE: 
This document is approved and authorized for public release. 
 

8/1/2022

X Tracey Malick

Tracey Malick

Signed by: TRACEY MALICK  
Tracey Malick 
Acting Executive Director, Office of Enterprise Technology Solutions 
Information Technology Category 
Federal Acquisition Service, General Services Administration 
 
 

7/27/2022

X
Paul Martin

Signed by: PAUL MARTIN  
Paul Martin 
Deputy Director, Office of IT Acquisition Operations, Interagency Contracts 
Information Technology Category  
Federal Acquisition Service, General Services Administration 
 

 

Document Change History 

Version Date Description Prepared by 

1.0 March 23, 2020  Initial 
Debbie Hren, 
Joseph Braxton, 
Bill Kinter 

2.0 May 12, 2021 

Change progress indicators 
for Phases 4-5. Update 
organizational names and 
roles; update process, 
agency requirements; add 
recent documentation as 
appendices 

Debbie Hren, 
Joseph Braxton, 
Bill Kinter 

3.0 July 25, 2022 
Annotated completion of 
Phases 1-5. Updated to 

Joseph Braxton, 
Debbie Hren 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

3 
 
 
 

Version Date Description Prepared by 

indicate Continuity of 
Service project replaces 
Phases 6 and 7 of this 
project 

    

    

 
  



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

4 
 
 
 

Contents 

1 Background 5 

2 Objectives 5 

3 GSA’s Action Plan 6 

3.1 Limiting Users on Extended Contracts 6 

3.2 Freezing Contract Modifications and Orders 6 

4 Transition Closeout Project Schedule 7 

5 Limiting Users on Extended Contracts 8 

5.1 Updated Phases and Target Disconnect Dates 9 

5.2 Process for Limiting Users 9 

6 Freezing Contract Modifications and Orders 11 

6.1 Initial Conditions 11 

6.2 Process for Freezing Modifications and Orders 11 

7 Rollout Plan & Notifications 12 

7.1 Letters to Agency Transition Sponsors 12 

7.2 Draft NAUL Workbook and Companion Letter 13 

7.3 Public Notification 13 

7.4 Congressional Notification 13 

8 Roles and Responsibilities 13 

Appendix A. Acronyms 15 

Appendix B. Process Flow for Limiting Users 2021 16 

Appendix C. Memorandum - Plan for Limiting Users on Extended Contracts July 2019 17 

Appendix D. Letter to Agency Transition Sponsors from AC ITC, 2020 21 

Appendix E. Email Eliminating Exceptions to Mod Freeze 23 

Appendix F. Memorandum - Plan for Limiting Users on Extended Contracts April 2021 27 

Appendix G. Letter to Agency Transition Sponsors from AC ITC, 2021 32 

 

  



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

5 
 
 
 

1 Background 

General Service Administration’s (GSA) Office of Enterprise Technology Solutions (ETS) 
currently provides mission critical telecommunications and information technology services to 
government agencies through the current suite of acquisition vehicles: Networx, Washington 
Interagency Telecommunications System 3 (WITS 3), Regional local service contracts as well 
as tariff services. With the GSA contracts set to expire, GSA initiated a follow-on acquisition 
called Enterprise Infrastructure Solutions (EIS) that merges the capabilities of the previous 
vehicles and meets agency needs for the next generation of telecommunications and 
networking solutions.  The expiring contracts were originally extended to 2020; however, due 
to delays in transition and requests from agency customers, GSA collaborated with them to 
determine a need to further extend the contracts to May 2023.   
 
As a condition of extending the expiring contracts, GSA requires agencies to meet certain 
critical milestones to be eligible to continue using the contracts during the extended period.  The 
first of those milestones was to award all task orders by September 30, 2019.  As of February 
29, 2020, when this plan was first developed, only 6 agencies had awarded all task orders, and 
of approximately 120 solicitations expected to be used for task order awards, fewer than half 
had been submitted to GSA for scope review. As of February 28, 2021, the number of 
solicitations expected had increased to 212, and 33 of 99 agencies had awarded all task orders 
This delay in completing the acquisition phase of transition created significant risk that agencies 
cannot disconnect their services from the expiring contracts by the target deadline of September 
30, 2022. 
 
To mitigate this risk and to enforce the eligibility condition for the extension of the expiring 
contracts, GSA initiated this Transition Closeout project. The goal of this project is to ensure all 
services are disconnected from the expiring contracts by May 2023. 
 
UPDATE FOR 2022: In February 2022 GSA announced a new project to provide agencies an 
additional twelve months—between June 1, 2023 and May 31, 2024—to transition off of the 
expiring contracts. This “Continuity of Service” project rendered the Limiting Users activity of 
the Transition Closeout project as no longer necessary; in effect, Phases 6 and 7 of “Limiting 
Users on Extended Contracts” were replaced by the Continuity of Service project. 

2 Objectives 

GSA is implementing this Closeout Project to complete the disconnection of services from the 
expiring contracts in a phased approach.  This approach is intended to achieve the following 
objectives: 

● Avoid a large-scale disruption in telecom and networking services across the Federal 
Government at the expiration of the contracts 

● Minimize the risk of adverse impacts to agencies’ operations 
● Reduce the expense of administering the expiring contracts simultaneously with the EIS 

contracts 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

6 
 
 
 

● Provide adequately progressing agencies that have substantiated needs with contracts 
on which to continue services without interruption through May 2023 

● Decrease and stop the growth of services on expiring contracts that would only add 
services that then have to be transitioned. 

3 GSA’s Action Plan 

GSA is taking a twofold approach to implementing this plan. GSA is enforcing the requirement 
to limit use of the extended contracts to those agencies who are meeting certain critical 
milestones to be eligible to continue using the contracts. In addition, GSA is taking steps to 
minimize the growth of services on the extended contracts, which would increase what has to 
be transitioned, by freezing contract modifications and orders for new services.  An overview is 
below, and detailed processes are described later in this plan. 

3.1 Limiting Users on Extended Contracts 

Beginning March 31, 2020, GSA is implementing this plan to limit users on the expiring 
contracts.  The first step was to limit users to those that had active services, on the date the 
extension for each respective contract was executed.  For Networx Universal contracts, this 
was effective on April 1, 2020; effective dates of the remaining 89 contracts vary according to 
each contract’s term. After that limiting users involves GSA’s ordering a gradual disconnection 
of services for agencies that have not made adequate progress in the transition to EIS.  This is 
accomplished through a series of targeted warning notices to agencies, after which they have 
the opportunity to appeal not to be removed.   
 
If the appeal is not granted, GSA subsequently notifies Networx, WITS 3, and Regional local 
service contractors of agencies that are removed from the Networks Authorized User List 
(NAUL), which specifies the agencies authorized by GSA to use the extended contracts (see 
Section H.2.3.a and b of those contracts).  The contractors must then disconnect services for 
the agencies removed and cease billing per the terms and conditions of those contracts. 
 
GSA conducts the removal of authorized users in phases.  GSA determines the phasing based 
on the agency’s completion of awarded task orders on EIS, other indications of activity, and 
progress in transition, along with considering other special circumstances.  NOTE: The 
agencies are tracked and specified on the NAUL at the level as defined in the Transition Entity 
list; generally, that is the department level for most large agencies, and Native American Tribes 
are treated individually.  Most agencies’ disconnects will be completed no later than September 
30, 2022.   

3.2 Freezing Contract Modifications and Orders  

Effective October 1, 2020, GSA implemented controls on its extended Networx, WITS 3, and 
Regional local service contracts by freezing all future growth on these vehicles. Specifically, on 
the Networx (Universal and Enterprise) and WITS 3 contracts, GSA ceased processing all 
contract modifications for new requirements. This control refers to modifications to the GSA 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

7 
 
 
 

contracts, not to agencies’ task orders. For GSA’s Regional local service contracts and tariffs, 
GSA no longer fulfills any requests for additional services. All new services required should be 
provided under the EIS contracts.  
 
GSA understands that in very rare cases, an agency may have a need that requires GSA to 
modify the extended contracts. To request a modification exception after the October 1, 2020 
restriction date, the Agency Transition Sponsor (ATS) must provide the justification and 
required timeframe for the new requirement to the Senior Executive for ETS with cc: 
ots.mod.waivers@gsa.gov. The justification should include why the requirement cannot be 
fulfilled under EIS. GSA will review and adjudicate the exception request. If approved, the 
agency must provide a copy of the approval letter to the contractor for submission with the 
modification to GSA.  Note that agencies removed from the NAUL will be prohibited from 
requesting any modifications on extended contracts.   
 
Effective October 1, 2021, GSA will no longer accept or process any exception requests for 
its expiring contracts. Specifically, GSA will no longer process any contract modifications on the 
Networx and WITS 3 contracts or process any new service order requests on the Regional local 
service contracts or tariff accounts. On January 27, 2021, the Deputy Assistant Commissioner 
for Category Management sent an email to all agencies informing them of this new restriction 
(see Appendix E: Email Eliminating Exceptions to Mod Freeze). 

4 Transition Closeout Project Schedule 

Consistent with the schedule for the EIS Transition program, the Closeout Project will follow the 
schedule below. 
 
 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

8 
 
 
 

 
*measured and reported monthly.  
LSA = Local Service Agreement, another term used to describe Regional local service contracts 

5 Limiting Users on Extended Contracts 

GSA asked agencies to sign written agreements in which the agencies committed to award their task 

orders by September 30, 2019. In a subsequent memorandum dated July 15, 2019 the Assistant 
Commissioner for ITC approved the “Plan for Limiting Users on Extended Contracts,” outlining 
the approach for enforcing agencies to meet certain critical milestones to be eligible to use the 
extended contracts (see Appendix C: Memorandum - Plan for Limiting Users on Extended 
Contracts July 2019). On March 11, 2020, the Assistant Commissioner for ITC sent a letter to 
all ATSs, LTMs, and TOCOs informing them of this approach (see Appendix D: Letter to Agency 
Transition Sponsors from AC ITC, 2020). Subsequently ITC published version 1.0 of a detailed 
plan for implementing the approach and shared this Project Plan for Closeout of Transition to 
EIS, dated March 23, 2020 with agency customers, industry partners, and the public.  
 
In April 2021, due to multiple agencies failing to make adequate progress in the areas of 
releasing to industry all planned solicitations, completing disconnects when not using EIS, and 
making task order awards, ITC proposed revising phases 4 and 5 from the original plan to better 
enforce limiting the use of the extended contracts. On April 27, 2021 the Assistant 
Commissioner for ITC wrote a follow-on memorandum (see Appendix F: Memorandum - Plan 
for Limiting Users on Extended Contracts April 2021) presenting the revised path forward for 
enforcing the condition for the remaining time left on the expiring contracts and subsequently 

communicated this approach in a letter to all ATSs, LTMs, and TOCOs as well as GSA’s Regional 
Commissioners (see Appendix G: Letter to Agency Transition Sponsors from AC ITC, 2021). 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

9 
 
 
 

Below are the phases and schedule for implementing and completing the approved approach 
for limiting the use of extended contracts. 

5.1 Updated Phases and Target Disconnect Dates  

 
GSA will identify agencies for each phase of removal from the NAUL based on each agency’s 
status as defined by the progress indicators in the table below. GSA reserves the right to revisit 
the requirements for subsequent phases and refine the plan based on agencies’ progress to 
further ensure timely completion of all milestones. 
   
  

Phase Progress Indicator Target Disconnect Dates 

1 Non-responsive agencies--COMPLETE 
 

Apr-Jul 2020 

2 Agencies with no solicitations submitted for scope 
review and agencies indicating they will not 
transition services to EIS--COMPLETE 

Sep 2020 

3 Agencies with no solicitations released to industry-
-COMPLETE 

Mar 2021 

4A Agencies that are: Disconnect only--not moving to 
EIS or Price only--not awarded--COMPLETE 

Jun 2021 

4B Agencies with no solicitations awarded--
COMPLETE 

Aug 2021 

5 Agencies that have not awarded all planned 
solicitations--COMPLETE 

Sep 2021 

6 Agencies with solicitations awarded but 
experiencing contractor-delayed installations and 
disconnects 

No longer planned 

7 Agencies with task orders awarded but services 
not expected to cut-over by September 2022. This 
is the Emergency Action Period (EAP) 

No longer planned 

5.2 Process for Limiting Users  

This section describes the general process for phases 1-6 to limit and disconnect users.  See 
Appendix B: Process Flow for Limiting Users 2021 for a graphical depiction. Note that 
throughout the process, GSA conducts continual outreach to affected agencies, at both the 
working level and executive levels, for due diligence in ensuring awareness and assessing risk. 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

10 
 
 
 

 
1) Limiting Use Transition Project Manager (LUTPM) and Transition Inventory (TI) Lead 

generate a proposed revision to the NAUL for agencies to be considered for the next 
phase.  The revision will be a NAUL Workbook containing three worksheets: 
a. Cover Sheet: containing title, version, date, document purpose statement and 

signature block for the authorizing GSA official. 
b. NAUL: containing AB Codes, Agency Names, Sub-Agency Names and Active 

Service Instance Records (SIRs). 
c. Removed Agencies List: containing agencies for removal from the NAUL. 

2) LUTPM convenes a meeting of the Closeout Core Team to review and come to 
consensus on criteria for each phase and agencies to be removed from NAUL for each 
phase.  LUTPM documents discussion, factors for each agency’s inclusion in the 
phase, and decisions. For example, an agency which GSA has recently approved a 
modification exception request should be given strong consideration NOT to be 
removed from the NAUL. 

3) LUTPM routes proposed revised NAUL Workbook as recommendation to Senior 
Executive for ETS for approval.   

4) Senior Executive for ETS concurs and forwards to Director, IT Acquisition Operations 
to share with Contracting Officers (COs) and, for awareness, cc: Deputy Assistant 
Commissioner for Acquisition, all Division Directors in ETS, and all members of the 
Closeout Core Team. 

5) COs send proposed revised NAUL Workbook to contractors, allowing them to prepare 
and offer feedback on agencies to be removed, should the contractors be aware of 
relevant circumstances GSA may not be aware of.  The TI Lead will provide a summary 
spreadsheet of active inventory for each agency, specific to each contractor, giving 
contractors a chance to identify any major discrepancies or jeopardies back to TI Lead 
and LUTPM. 

5a) Contractors provide feedback on removed agencies and inventory issues. 
5b) Closeout Core Team revisit agency status to determine if phase criteria have recently 

been met. 
6) LUTPM prepares warning letters for agencies to be removed from the NAUL and routes 

to Senior Executive for ETS for signature and transmittal to ATS, cc: LTM and TOCO.  
Warning letters will include a summarized list of active services and SIR counts for 
each service. 

7) Agencies will have two weeks to reply to warning letters with an appeal explaining why 
they should not be removed from the NAUL.  The Senior Executive for ETS will review 
and adjudicate appeals. LUTPM will document appeal and results for the record. 

7a) LUTPM drafts the Phase Decision Matrix to capture Closeout Core Teams’ decision 
for approval of agencies’ submitted appeals and/or response. 

7b) Closeout Core Team meets to complete the Decision Matrix. 
7c) LUTPM brief the final Decision Matrix to Senior Executive for ETS for approval of 

Closeout Core Teams’ recommendation for appeals. 
7d) LUTPM draft appeal response letters for signature. 
8) LUTPM works with the Business Management Division to determine the need for and 

prepare a draft companion letter to accompany the NAUL Workbook. 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

11 
 
 
 

9) LUTPM makes any updates to the revised NAUL Workbook and routes revised NAUL 
Workbook as recommendation to Senior Executive for ETS.  

10) Senior Executive for ETS signs the NAUL Workbook electronically on Cover Sheet 
within the NAUL Workbook and delivers revised NAUL Workbook to Director, Business 
Management for: 
a. Forwarding to Contracting for transmittal to contractors 
b. Forwarding to the GSA Regional Local Service managers  
c. Providing copies to the Director, IT Acquisition Operations, Deputy Assistant 

Commissioner for Acquisition, ETS Division Directors, and members of Closeout 
Core Team. 

11) Contractors assign POC for tracking disconnects and responding to GSA TI Lead and 
LUTPM. 

12) Contractor POC confirms receipt, processes disconnects and submission of final 
invoice.  

13) Order Writing Center initiates disconnects for Regional local services and Networx and 
WITS 3 contractors disconnect services for removed agencies. 

14) TI Lead tracks and reports disconnect status and confirms when Transition Inventory 
shows removed agencies are 100% disconnected and billing has ended. 

15) TI Lead determines TI shows 100% disconnected and no billing. 

6 Freezing Contract Modifications and Orders 

To stem the growth of the inventory that needs to be transitioned to EIS, GSA implemented a 
freeze effective October 1, 2020 on contract modifications on Networx and WITS and new 
orders on Regional local service contracts.  

6.1 Initial Conditions 

Once agencies are removed from the NAUL, GSA will not process any modifications or service 
orders, and their existing services will be disconnected.   

6.2 Process for Freezing Modifications and Orders  

This applies only to modifications and orders submitted after October 1, 2020 but before 
October 1, 2021. After that date, GSA will not allow any exceptions. 
 

1) To receive an exception, the ATS must address a request to the Senior Executive for 
ETS with a copy to ots.mod.waivers@gsa.gov. The request must include: 

a. Description of the specific, urgent requirement with services/capability needed 
and locations/agency components involved 

b. Required dates of service 
c. Reasons EIS cannot satisfy the requirement 
d. Acknowledgement that it’s the agency’s responsibility to share with the contractor 

so that the contractor does not spend time developing a modification that won’t 
be approved. 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

12 
 
 
 

2) The Modification Exception Team will review the request and make a recommendation 
to approve or disapprove to the Senior Executive for ETS.  The review and 
recommendation will be based on factors such as: 

a. The agency’s status on the NAUL  
b. Can the requirement not be fulfilled on EIS? 
c. Is it operationally critical and cannot be delayed without mission degradation 

(impact is more than added cost and/or administrative burden)? 
d. If answers to all questions above are “yes,” recommend “Approve.”  If any answer 

is “no,” recommend “Deny.” 
3) The Modification Exception Team forwards the draft recommended response letter with 

justification to Senior Executive for ETS. 
4) Senior Executive for ETS reviews, accepts or changes recommendation, and sends to 

IT Category Management (QT3) for concurrence. 
5) QT3 concurs and sends to ITC for approval and signature of the letter.  
6) ITC returns the signed exception response letter to Senior Executive for ETS for 

distribution. 
7) Senior Executive for ETS e-mails the letter to the requesting ATS with copy to Business 

Management Division. 
8) The Modification Exception Team records the decision and ensures all GSA 

stakeholders are aware of the approved exception.  
9) If approved, the agency is responsible for providing the approved letter to its contractor 

for submission with each modification(s) in the NHC. 
10) If disapproved, the contractor will not have a letter to submit with the modification(s), and 

the CORs will reject any modifications the contractor submits. 

7 Rollout Plan & Notifications 

A separate document details the communications plan for the announcement to freeze new 
services and limit use of contract extensions to external audiences. A summary of the 
communications plan for this project appears below. 

7.1 Letters to Agency Transition Sponsors 

The Assistant Commissioner for ITC sent a letter on March 11, 2020 to ATSs with copies to 
LTMs and TOCOs announcing GSA’s approach to limiting users, freezing mods and orders, 
and the exception process. A copy of this letter is in Appendix D: Letter to Agency Transition 
Sponsors from AC ITC, 2020. 
 
Subsequently, for this revised plan, the Assistant Commissioner for ITC sent a letter dated May 
11, 2021 to ATS, cc: LTM and TOCO explaining the changes to the closeout project.  GSA 
provided a copy to all stakeholders, including contractors and GSA’s Regional Commissioners.  
See Appendix G: Letter to Agency Transition Sponsors from AC ITC, 2021. 

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1RKTiqUHDmytpY0kpJ9vpNCBvKr-KGRVEr8AzNy-dhZ0/edit


      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

13 
 
 
 

7.2 Draft NAUL Workbook and Companion Letter  

The contracting officers sent their respective contractors a draft NAUL Workbook and a 
companion letter that explains: 

1) After April 1, 2020, Networx Universal mods will be processed only for agencies on the 
NAUL.  

2) After May 31, 2020, Networx Enterprise and WITS 3, mods will be processed only for 
agencies on the NAUL.  

3) After October 1, 2020 for agencies who remain on the NAUL, no mods will be processed 
without an approved exception letter, which must accompany modification submission to 
the NHC. The agency is responsible for providing an approved exception letter to the 
contractor to accompany the modification. 

7.3 Public Notification 

Notification to the public is accomplished through updates to the Networx, WITS 3, EIS, and 
Local Telecommunications websites and addition to the EIS Transition website. 

7.4 Congressional Notification 

GSA included a description of the NAUL process in responses to Questions for the Record from 
the House Committee on Government Reform from a March 4, 2020 hearing. 

8 Roles and Responsibilities 

The table below identifies stakeholders and their roles and responsibilities that contribute to the 
successful implementation of the Closeout Project. 
  
    

Stakeholders Responsibility 

GSA Executives Review, concur, and approve requests. 

Senior Executive for 
Enterprise Technology 
Solutions 

Designate GSA personnel for the Closeout Core Team.  
Adjudicate modification exception requests from 
agencies, inform GSA stakeholders and executives of 
decisions, and email response to requesting agencies.  
Adjudicate NAUL recommendations, inform GSA 
stakeholders, sign warning letters, adjudicate NAUL 
removal appeals, and sign the NAUL. 

Director, IT Acquisition 
Operations 

Receive a copy of the proposed revised NAUL. 

GSA Contracting Officers 
for Networx and WITS 3 

Send contractors the proposed and revised NAUL 
Workbook; include a companion letter. 

Transition Program 
Director 

Continue to manage Transition Program:  track 
progress, identify and mitigate risks, initiate escalations 
as needed. 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

14 
 
 
 

Stakeholders Responsibility 

Business Management 
Division 
 

Enforce freeze on mods and new services and 
administer the exception process. Write a companion 
letter to contractors for NAUL if needed. 

Limiting Use Transition PM Administer the NAUL process:  Identify agencies to 
remove from NAUL; prepare warning letter to agencies 
proposed to be removed from NAUL; send signed 
warning letter. 

Closeout Core Team Come to consensus on criteria for each phase and 
agencies to be removed from NAUL in each phase. 

TI Lead Create TI Summary by contractor, by service. Track and 
report disconnects. 

Order Writing Center Initiate Regional local service disconnect process.  

Service Delivery Enforce freeze on Regional local service orders. 

CORs  Process only modifications with an approved exception, 
monitor contractor performance, identify and mitigate 
risks, initiate escalations as needed.  

Solution Brokers Identify assigned agencies as non-responsive and 
provide history. Communicate plans and timelines with 
assigned agencies. 

Technology Service 
Manager  

Identify assigned agencies as non-responsive and 
provide history. Communicate plans and timelines with 
assigned agencies. 

Agency Transition Sponsor Receive and respond to warning letters. Submit 
exception requests for mods. 

Networx and WITS 3 
Contractors 

Provide feedback to GSA on agencies to be removed 
from NAUL and TI discrepancies. Disconnect agencies 
removed from NAUL. 

Regional Local Service 
contractors 

Comply with GSA’s requests for disconnects. 

Other GSA Branch Chiefs Remain aware of project activities, inform respective 
branch personnel, and respond according to 
organizational roles. 

 
  
  



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

15 
 
 
 

Appendix A. Acronyms 

AC Assistant Commissioner 
ATS Agency Transition Sponsor 
BMD Business Management Division 
CIO Chief Information Officer 
COR Contract Officer Representative 
EIS Enterprise Infrastructure Solutions 
ETS Enterprise Technology Solutions 
FAS Federal Acquisition Service 
FO Fair Opportunity 
GSA General Services Administration 
IT Information Technology 
ITC Office of Information Technology Category 
LTM Lead Transition Manager  
LUTPM Limiting Users Transition Project Manager 
NAUL Networks Authorized User List 
NHC Network Hosting Center 
POC Point of Contact 
TI Transition Inventory 
TO Task Order 
TOCO Transition Ordering Contracting Officer 
TCC Transition Coordination Center 
WITS Washington Interagency Telecommunications System  



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

16 
 
 
 

Appendix B. Process Flow for Limiting Users 2021 

Limiting Users on Networx, WITS 3, and Regional Local Service Contracts 2021

GSA Agency Networx and WITS 3 Contractor

14. TI Lead tracks and reports disconnects

5.COs send proposed revised NAUL with 

TI summary to contractors for feedback on 

removed agencies and inventory issues.

11. Contractor assigns POC for 

tracking disconnects and responding 

to TI Lead and LUTPM

6. LUTPM prepares warning letters for Sr 

Exec for ETS to sign and transmit to ATS

12. Contractor POC confirms receipt, 

processes disconnects, submits final 

invoice

15. TI Lead confirms TI shows 

100% disconnected and no 

billing

5a.Contractors provide 

feedback on removed agencies 

and inventory issues

9. LUTPM updates the revised NAUL 

Workbook and sends to Sr Exec for ETS 

for signature

2.LUTPM convenes meeting of Closeout 

Core Team members; members come to 

consensus on phase criteria and agencies 

to be removed from NAUL.

13. OWC initiates disconnect process for 

Regional local services

LEGEND:

- LUTPM = Limiting-use Transition PM – Joseph 

  Braxton

- COs = Contracting Officers for Networx & WITS 3

- OWC = Order Writing Center  - Jim Bethke

- TI Lead = Transition Inventory Lead - Fred Adams 

- ATS = Agency Transition Sponsors

- NHC = Network Hosting Center

- Contractor POC = point of contact for each 

contractor to oversee and provide interface to GSA 

for Closeout Project

- ETS = Enterprise Technology Solutions

10. Sr Exec for ETS signs NAUL 

Workbook and sends to Director, Business 

Management Div and to stakeholders

7. Agency has 2 

weeks to reply to 

warning letter.

3. LUTPM sends proposed revised NAUL 

Workbook to Sr Exec for ETS 

1. LUTPM & TI Lead generate a proposed 

revised NAUL Workbook based on Phase 

criteria. 

4. Sr Exec for ETS concurs and forwards 

to Director, IT Acquisition Operations to 

share with COs and to other GSA 

stakeholders for awareness.

8. Draft companion letter to contractors

5b.Closeout Core Team revisits agency 

status to determine if phase criteria have 

recently been met.

7a. LUTPM drafts Phase 

Decision Matrix

7b. Core Closeout Team 

completes Decision Matrix

7c. Core Closeout Team presents Decision Matrix 

and obtains Sr Exec for ETS decision on appeals.

7d. Draft Appeal Response Letters

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

17 
 
 
 

Appendix C. Memorandum - Plan for Limiting Users on Extended Contracts July 2019 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

18 
 
 
 

 
  



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

19 
 
 
 

 
  



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

20 
 
 
 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

21 
 
 
 

Appendix D. Letter to Agency Transition Sponsors from AC ITC, 2020 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

22 
 
 
 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

23 
 
 
 

Appendix E. Email Eliminating Exceptions to Mod Freeze  

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

24 
 
 
 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

25 
 
 
 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

26 
 
 
 

 
  



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

27 
 
 
 

Appendix F. Memorandum - Plan for Limiting Users on Extended Contracts April 2021 

 
 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

28 
 
 
 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

29 
 
 
 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

30 
 
 
 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

31 
 
 
 

 
  



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

32 
 
 
 

 
 

Appendix G. Letter to Agency Transition Sponsors from AC ITC, 2021 

 



      PROJECT PLAN for CLOSEOUT OF EIS TRANSITION  version 3.0 

33 
 
 
 

 


